lease incentives. Options to extend or terminate the lease are considered in determining the lease term when it is reasonably
certain that the option will be exercised. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease
term.

Autodesk has lease agreements with lease and non-lease components. Autodesk accounts for the lease and non-lease
components as a single lease component.

 Quantitative effect of ASC Topic 842 adoption

Under the modified retrospective method, Autodesk recorded $(0.7) million to the opening balance of "Accumulated
deficit" as of February 1, 2019. The comparative information has not been adjusted and continues to be reported as under
previous accounting guidance. The adoption of ASC Topic 842 did not have a material impact to the Company’s consolidated
statement of operations or net cash provided by operating activities as of February 1, 2019.

20
20

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t

2020 Form 10-K  77

The following table shows line items that were materially impacted by the adoption of ASC Topic 842 on February 1,
2019 on Autodesk’s Consolidated Balance Sheet:

As reported
January 31,

2019

Impact from
the adoption

(1) As adjusted
ASSETS

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 192.1 $ (5.9) $ 186.2
Total current assets 1,620.0 (5.9) 1,614.1

Operating lease right-of-use assets — 283.4 283.4
Total assets 4,729.2 277.5 5,006.7

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:

Other accrued liabilities 142.3 (4.9) 137.4
Operating lease liabilities — 54.1 54.1

Long-term operating lease liabilities — 245.9 245.9
Other liabilities 121.8 (16.9) 104.9
Accumulated deficit $ (2,147.4) $ (0.7) $ (2,148.1)

____________________
(1) Adoption of ASC Topic 842 did not have any other material impacts on Autodesk's consolidated financial statements.

See Note 9, "Leases" for disclosures under ASC Topic 842.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards But Not Yet Adopted

In March 2020, FASB issued ASU No. 2020-04, "Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848): Facilitation of the Effects of
Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting", which provides optional expedients and exceptions for applying generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) to contracts, hedging relationships, and other transactions affected by reference rate

[…]

costs when they are incremental, directly incurred to obtain a contract with a customer and expected to be recoverable.  The
contract costs are amortized based on the transfer of goods or services to which the contract costs relate.

Under the modified retrospective method, Autodesk booked a cumulative decrease of $90.4 million to the opening balance
of "Accumulated deficit" at February 1, 2018. The comparative information has not been adjusted and continues to be reported
as incurred. The details of the quantitative impact of the adoption on the fiscal year ended January 31, 2019, are shown below.
See Note 7, "Deferred Compensation" for disclosures under the new standard.

2020 A
nnual Report

2020 Form 10-K  80

Quantitative effect of ASC Topics 606 and 340-40 adoption

Under the modified retrospective adoption, Autodesk calculated the impact of the adoption during fiscal 2019, as the first
year of adoption. The following table shows select line items that were materially impacted by the adoption of ASC Topics 606
and 340-40 on Autodesk’s Consolidated Statements of Operations for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2019:

 For the Fiscal Year ended January 31, 2019

As reported

Impact from
the adoption
of ASC 606
and 340-40 As adjusted

Net revenue (1)
Subscription $ 1,802.3 $ (16.6) $ 1,785.7
Maintenance 635.1 5.7 640.8
Other 132.4 (11.3) 121.1

Cost of revenue (1)
Cost of subscription and maintenance revenue 216.0 (0.1) 215.9
Cost of other revenue 54.4 1.1 55.5

Operating expenses (1):
Marketing and sales 1,183.9 (17.9) 1,166.0

Provision for income taxes (38.1) (4.8) (42.9)
Net loss (2) $ (80.8) $ (10.1) $ (90.9)
Basic net loss per share $ (0.37) $ (0.05) $ (0.42)
Diluted net loss per share $ (0.37) $ (0.05) $ (0.42)
____________________
(1) While not shown here, gross margin, loss from operations, and loss before income taxes have consequently been affected as a result of

the net effect of the adjustments noted above.
(2) The impact on the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss is limited to the net effects of the impacts noted above on the

Consolidated Statements of Operations, specifically on the line item "Net loss."

20
20

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t

2020 Form 10-K  81

The following table shows select line items that were materially impacted by the adoption of ASC Topics 606 and 340-40
on Autodesk’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 31, 2019:

As reported

Impact from
the adoption
of ASC 606
and 340-40 As adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Accounts receivable, net $ 474.3 $ 73.4 $ 547.7
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets (1) 192.1 (79.4) 112.7
Deferred income taxes, net 65.3 7.0 72.3
Other assets (1) 337.8 (17.9) 319.9

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
   Deferred revenue 1,763.3 140.6 1,903.9
   Other accrued liabilities 142.3 1.7 144.0
Long-term deferred revenue 328.1 37.2 365.3
Long-term income taxes payable 21.5 (0.2) 21.3
Long-term deferred income taxes 79.8 (6.7) 73.1
Stockholders’ deficit:
Accumulated deficit (2) $ (2,147.4) $ (189.5) $ (2,336.9)

____________________
(1) Short term and long term "contract assets" under ASC Topic 606 are included within "Prepaid expenses and other current assets" and

"Other assets", respectively, on the Consolidated Balance Sheet.
(2) Included in the "Accumulated deficit" adjustment is $179.4 million for the cumulative effect adjustment of adopting ASC Topic 606

and 340-40 on the opening balance as of February 1, 2018.

Adoption of the standard had no impact to net cash provided by or (used in) operating, financing, or investing activities on
the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.